

No. 12-416

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Petitioner,

v.

ACTAVIS, INC., ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

QUENTIN RIEGEL
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS
1331 PENNSYLVANIA AVE., NW
WASHINGTON, DC 20004-1790

MARTIN S. KAUFMAN
Counsel of Record
ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
2039 PALMER AVENUE, #104
LARCHMONT, NY 10538
(914) 834-3322
mskaufman@atlanticlegal.org

Attorneys For National Association of Manufacturers

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*. 1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT
and SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 6

 I. The FTC’s Proposed Rule Will Have
 an Immense Impact on the Economy..... 6

 II. Patent Holders’ Rights. 10

 A. Patents Create Legal Monopolies. . . 10

 B. The FTC’s Proposed Rule Ignores
 the Essential Characteristics of
 Patents..... 13

 C. The Scope of the Patent Rule..... 14

 D. Patent Litigation Settlements. 15

III. The FTC’S Proposed Rule is Pernicious. .	19
A. The FTC’s Proposed Rule Creates Ambiguity.	19
B. The FTC’s Rule Discourages Settlement.	22
C. The FTC Rule Discourages Innovation. .	25
CONCLUSION.	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Pages(s)</i>
<i>Asahi Glass Co. v. Pentech Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 289 F. Supp. 2d 986 (N.D. Ill. 2003).....	18-19, 22
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	24-25
<i>In re Ciprofloxacin Hydrochloride Antitrust Litigation</i> , 544 F.3d 1323 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	3, 15, 23
<i>Dawson Chemical Co. v. Rohm & Haas Co.</i> , 448 U.S. 176 (1980).....	11
<i>E. Bement & Sons v. National Harrow Co.</i> , 186 U.S. 70 (1902).....	11, 13, 22
<i>McDermott, Inc. v. AmClyde</i> , 511 U.S. 202 (1994).....	23
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. i4i Partnership</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2238 (2011).....	11
<i>Prof'l Real Estate Investors, Inc. v. Columbia Pictures Indus., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 49 (1993).....	12, 18

<i>Schering-Plough Corp. v. FTC</i> , 402 F.3d 1056 (11th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 548 U.S. 919 (2006).....	16, 20, 23-24, 26
<i>Simpson v. Union Oil Co. of California</i> , 377 U.S. 13 (1964).....	12
<i>Standard Oil Co. (Indiana) v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 163 (1931).....	14, 15, 17
<i>In re Tamoxifen Citrate Antitrust Litigation</i> , 466 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2006).....	3, 23, 25
<i>United States v. Arnold, Schwinn & Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 365 (1967).....	23
<i>United States v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 476 (1926).....	14
<i>United States v. Masonite Corp.</i> , 316 U.S. 265 (1942).....	12, 13
<i>United States v. New Wrinkle, Inc.</i> , 342 U.S. 371 (1952)	12
<i>United States v. Singer Mfg. Co.</i> , 374 U.S. 174 (1963).....	18
<i>United States v. Line Material Co.</i> , 333 U.S. 287 (1948).....	12, 14, 15

*Walker Process Equipment, Inc. v.
Food Machinery & Chemical Corp.*,
382 U.S. 172 (1965)..... 12, 18

Williams v. First Nat'l Bank,
216 U.S. 582 (1910)..... 23

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 8. 10

Statutes and Regulations

Drug Price Competition and Patent
Term Restoration Act of 1984,
Pub.L.No.98-417, 98 Stat. 1585
("Hatch-Waxman Act") 2, 4, 20, 24

Medicare Prescription Drug, Improvement,
and Modernization Act of 2003, Pub. L.
No. 108-173, 117 Stat. 2066. 2

Patent Act, 35 U.S.C. § 154(a)(1). 14

Patent Act, 35 U.S.C. § 282(a). 13

Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1. 5, 14, 15

Other Authorities

- Carol Corrado, Charles Hulten, Daniel Sichel, *Measuring Capital and Technology: An Expanded Framework*, Federal Reserve Board, Finance and Economics Discussion Series No. 2004-65 (August 2004), available at http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=877453. 9
- Frank H. Easterbrook, *Ignorance and Antitrust*, in Thomas M. Jorde & David J. Teece (EDS), *Antitrust, Innovation, and Competitiveness* (1992). . . . 26
- Economic and Statistics Administration and U. S. Patent and Trademark Office, *Intellectual Property and the U.S. Economy: Industries in Focus 45* (2012), available at http://www.uspto.gov/news/publications/IP_Report_March_2012.pdf. 7-8
- C. Scott Hemphill, *An Aggregate Approach to Antitrust: Using New Data and Rulemaking to Preserve Drug Competition*, 109 Colum. L. Rev. 629 (2009). 20
- Herbert Hovenkamp *et al.*, 12 ANTITRUST LAW ¶ 2040b (1999). 22

Nam D. Pham, The Impact of Innovation and the Role of Intellectual Property Rights on U.S. Productivity, Competitiveness, Jobs, Wages, and Exports (2010), available at http://www.theglobalipcenter.com/sites/default/files/reports/documents/NDP_IP_Jobs_Study_Hi_Res.pdf. 9-10

Jonathan Rothwell, José Lobo, Deborah Strumsky, and Mark Muro, Patenting Prosperity: Invention and Economic Performance in the United States and its Metropolitan Areas (Brookings Institution, February 2013), available at <http://www.brookings.edu/research/reports/2013/02/patenting-prosperity-rothwell>. 6

Robert J. Shapiro, The Role of Innovation and Intellectual Property in Economic Competition (American Enterprise Institute 2011), available at [http://www.aei.org/files/2011/09/29/Innovation, and Intellectual Property/Shapiro.pdf](http://www.aei.org/files/2011/09/29/Innovation_and_Intellectual_Property/Shapiro.pdf). 9
